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Abstract 
 
 Introductions: Osteoarthritis (OA) is a non-inflammatory degenerative 
disorder of the joint. It has negative impact on health related quality of life 
(QOL), both in physical and mental health. This study aimed to assess QOL 
of patient with knee osteoarthritis. 
 
Methods: A descriptive cross-sectional study was conducted in outpatient 
department of orthopedic in Patan hospital, Patan Academy of Health 
Sciences. Non-probability purposive sampling technique was used. Data 
was collected from 21st July to 18th August 2017 among 125 knee 
osteoarthritis patients by face-to-face interview using structured 
interview. 
 
Results: Overall QOL of patients with knee osteoarthritis was good in 
mental health component mean score (62.09) and poor in physical health 
with a mean score of (38.18). The physical component of QOL was 
significantly associated with age (p<0.04) and occupation (p<0.001). There 
was no association between independent variable and mental component 
of QOL. 
 
Conclusions: The significant proportion of the patients have poor quality 
of life in physical health component, but majority of patients have good 
mental health. 
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Introductions 
 
Osteoarthritis (OA) is a non-inflammatory 
degenerative disorder of the joints. It is one of 
the common joint disease.1 Osteoarthritis 
causes functional impairment with disability 
and handicap, and is a major health problem 
with impact on quality of life (QOL).2 It limits 
the movement of patients in 80% and 25% are 
unable to perform daily tasks. Pain, difficulty in 
walking, climbing stairs, performing household 
chores are some of the disabilities. 
Symptomatic impact of knee osteoarthritis is 
estimated at 240/100,000 people per year.3 
Osteoarthritis prevalence rate is increasing in 
Nepal.4 Aim of this study is to evaluate the QOL 
of patient with knee OA visiting Patan Hospital.  
 
 
Methods 
 
A quantitative, descriptive cross sectional 
research design was adopted. The study was 
conducted at the orthopedic outpatient 
department of Patan hospital, Patan Academy 
of Health Science (PAHS), Lagankhel, Lalitpur, 
Nepal. Non-probability purposive sampling 
technique was used. Sample size was 
calculated by using prevalence of knee OA.5 
 
The data collection instruments consisted of 
three parts. Part I: Socio-demographic 
Characteristics, Part II: Questions related to 
clinical factors and Part III: Questions related to 
quality of life on physical and mental domain 
with OA given by RAND 36- Item. Health Survey 
1.0 in which physical health component 
includes physical functioning, general health, 
pain and role limitation due to physical health. 
Mental health component includes emotional 
wellbeing, role limitation due to emotional 
problem, energy/fatigue and social 
functioning.6 The QOL was measured in terms 
of poor <50% and good >50% score.7  The 
instrument was translated into Nepali version 
and again back translated. Reliability of the 
tool was maintained by Cronbach’s alpha test 
value is 0.79. 
 
The ethical clearance was obtained from 
research committee of Tribhuvan University 

(TU), Institution of Medicine (IOM), 
Institutional review board (IRB) and 
Institutional Research Committee (IRC) of 
Patan Academy of Health Sciences (PAHS). 
Permission was taken from Hospital director, 
Nursing director, head of department of 
orthopedic department and OPD in-charge of 
Patan hospital. 
 
Informed verbal consent was taken and face-
to-face interview was conducted. The 
measurement of height and weight was also 
done to calculate BMI by the researcher 
herself. Data was analyzed using computer 
package with SPSS software version 23. 
Analysis and interpretation of the findings 
were done with the help of descriptive 
statistics (frequency, percentage, mean and 
standard deviation). Inferential statistics 
(Fisher exact test) were used to determine the 
association between dependent and 
independent variables 
 
 
Results 
 
There were 125 patients  63 (50.4%) in age 
group 61-80 years. The mean age was 

58.7611.70 years,  female 104 (83.2%) . 
Further findings on BMI showed 30 (24%) were 
overweight and 51 (40.8%) obese. Eighty nine 
(71.2%) respondents were married, 73 (58.4%) 
living in joint family, 70 (56%) had family 
income of more than Rs. 30,000/month.  
 
The mean score of emotional wellbeing was 
71.84 and physical health 22.8, (Table 1). The 
mean score of physical component was 

38.1819.48 and mental component was 

62.0915.97. The prevalence of poor QOL in 
physical and mental component were 92 
(73.6%) and 25 (20%) respectively. Likewise, 
the prevalence of good QOL in physical and 
mental component were 33 (26.4%) and 100 
(80%) respectively. Age and occupation had 
There is significant association (p value= 0.04, 
0.001) with physical health and no association 
was found between demographic variables 
and mental components of the QOL, (Table 2). 
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Table 1. Mean score of various domains of quality of life (QOL) of knee osteoarthritis (OA) patients (n=125) 
at orthopedic outpatient of Patan Hospital  
 

Domain Item Min Max Mean SD 

Physical Functioning 10 5 100 43.72 23.56 
Role Limitation due to Physical Health 4 0 100 22.8 36.89 
Role Limitation due to Emotional Problem 3 0 100 57.33 20.57 
Pain 2 0 87.5 36.84 14.87 
Energy/Fatigue 4 10 95 63.4 15.73 
Emotional Well-being 5 20 100 71.84 17.02 
General Health 5 20 80 49.36 17.58 
Social Functioning 2 0 100 55.8 26.68 

 
Table 2. Association between physical component of QOL and socio-demographic characteristics of knee OA 
patients (n=125) at orthopedic outpatient of Patan Hospital  
 

Characteristics Poor 
Score<50% 

Good 
Score >50% 

Total  
N 

p 

  N (%)  N (%)     
Age  

    

<= 60.00 45 (66.2) 23 (33.8) 68 
 

61.00+ 47 (73.6) 10 (17.5) 57 0.04* 
Sex 

    

Female 76 (73.1) 28 (26.9) 104 
 

Male 16 (76.2) 5( 23.8) 21 0.50 
BMI 

    

<= 25.00 58 (77.3) 17 (22.7) 75 
 

25.00+ 34 (68.0) 16 (32.0) 50 0.30 
Marital Status 

    

Married 85 (73.3) 31 (26.7) 116 
 

Unmarried 7 (77.8) 2 (22.2) 9 1.0 
Occupation 

    

house work 33 (75.0) 11 (25.0) 44 
 

Business 5 (33.3) 10 (66.7) 15 
 

Farmer 40 (87.0) 6 (13.0) 46 
 

Office 6 (54.5) 5 (45.5) 11 
 

Other 8 (88.9) 1 (11.1) 9 0.001* 
Types of Family 

   

Nuclear 35 (68.6) 16 (31.4) 51 
 

Joint 57 (77) 17 (23.0) 74 0.31  
p value <0.05 = significant  *significant Fisher exact 

 
Discussions 
 
In our study score for general health was 

49.3617.58, role limitation due to physical 

health (RLPH) was 22.8 36.89, role limitation 

due to emotional problem (RLEP) 57.3320.57, 

physical functioning 43.7223.56 and pain 

36.8414.87 score for energy/fatigue 

63.415.73, emotional well-being  

71.8417.02 and social functioning  

55.826.68. Some of these findings are similar 
to earlier findings from Mangalore, India which 
showed mean and standard deviation on 

general health was 49.3817.51, role 

limitation due to emotional problem was 

52.454.95, role limitation due to physical 

health 16.623.09, physical functioning  

51.186.91 and bodily pain was50.9326.24; 

score for energy/fatigue 49.4018.64, 

emotional well-being 33.455.92 and social 

functioning  40.2526.05.8   
 
Another study from Brazil showed that mean 

score of general health 54.619.1, functional 

limitation 25.135.5, RLEP is 3842.3, RLPH 

37.127.1, pain 32.923.1, vitality 

(energy/fatigue) 48.724.1, mental health 

(emotional health) 60.1 27.3 and social 
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aspect 50.129.3. This supports the findings of 
our present study.9  
 
In our study the average quality of life in 

physical component score was 38.1819.48 
(8.75 to 90). Likewise in mental component 

score 62.0915.97 (22 to 90.25) which 
indicates mental health maintained good in 
the Knee OA compared to physical health. 
Similar findings is reported from Turkey with 

mean physical component score 42.013.0, 
significantly higher than insufficient activity 

group (33.711.3). Likewise in mental 
component score, physically active group had 

48.67.3 and inactive group 47.79.6.10 
 
There was significant association between age 
(p=0.04), and occupation (p=0.001) with 
physical health component of the QOL of knee 
OA patients. There is no significant association 
between age, sex, BMI, marital status, 
occupation and type of family of the patients 
with mental health components. The study 
findings are supported by the study done in 
Malaysia on “Health-related QOL in patients 
with knee OA” which showed that there was 
no significant association between QOL with 
different education levels, employment status 
and marital status. Patients with higher body 
mass index (BMI) and existence co-morbidities 
scored lower in most of the QOL domains.11  
 
 
Conclusions 
 
The patients with knee osteoarthritis have 
good quality of life in mental health 
components but poor quality of life in physical 
health components.  
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